

Caring for Our Coast

+ +
Gary Jones
Director

Kerry Silverstrom
Chief Deputy

Amy M. Caves
Deputy Director

Carol Baker
Deputy Director

# MARINA DEL REY DESIGN CONTROL BOARD AGENDA

Wednesday, January 19, 2022, 1:30 p.m.

AUDIO LINK: 01.20.2022 DCB meeting

# **NOTICE**

Following Governor Newsom's executive orders prohibiting the convening of public agency meetings in light of the COVID-19 pandemic, all regularly scheduled Marina del Rey Design Control Board meetings will convene as virtual (online) meetings and by teleconference until further notice.

The Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors, at its regularly scheduled public meeting on November 2, 2021, has made the requisite findings under Government Code § 54953(e)(3) that (i) the Board has reconsidered the circumstances of the State of Emergency due to the COVID-19 pandemic and that the State of Emergency remains active; and (ii) that local officials continue to recommend measures to promote social distancing.

## **OBSERVING THE MEETING**

To observe the meeting, go to <a href="http://beaches.lacounty.gov/watch-dcb-meeting">http://beaches.lacounty.gov/watch-dcb-meeting</a> (Zoom Meeting ID: 913 7426 1482) or dial (408) 638-0968 or (669) 900-6833.

# PROVIDING VERBAL PUBLIC COMMENT

To provide verbal public comment for the record during the meeting, go to <a href="http://beaches.lacounty.gov/watch-dcb-meeting">http://beaches.lacounty.gov/watch-dcb-meeting</a> (Zoom Meeting ID: 913 7426 1482) and staff will assist you via the Zoom chat feature.

If you are calling in to the meeting, send an email to DBHPlanner@bh.lacounty.gov with the agenda item number, first name, last name, email address, and phone number, and identify yourself as the applicant or not the applicant.

# PROVIDING WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENT

To provide written public comment for the record, send an email to DBHPlanner@bh.lacounty.gov with your comment, the agenda item number, your first name and last name, email address, and phone number, and identify yourself as the applicant or not the applicant. Written comments submitted prior to 5 p.m. on the day before the meeting will be provided to the Design Control Board. Written public comments submitted after 5 p.m. on the day before the meeting will not be provided to the Design Control Board, but will be added to the public record.

#### 1. Call to Order, Action on Absences, Pledge of Allegiance, and Order of Agenda

## 2. Approval of the September 15, 2021 Minutes

## 3. Consent Agenda

The Chair may entertain a motion by a Board member at the beginning of the meeting to approve certain non-controversial agenda items as consent agenda items unless held by a Board member or member(s) of the public for discussion or separate action.

#### 4. Old Business

A. Parcel 113 – E&S Ring Management Corporation/Mariners Village Apartments – DCB # 14-003-B – Consideration of final site renovation plan

#### 5. New Business

A. Election of Officers

B. 2022 Design Control Board Meeting Schedule

#### 6. Staff Reports

- A. Ongoing Activities Report
  - Board of Supervisors Actions on Items Relating to Marina del Rey
  - Regional Planning Commission's Calendar
  - Coastal Commission's Calendar
  - Future Major DCB Agenda Items
  - Small Craft Harbor Commission Minutes
  - Redevelopment Project Status Report
- B. Marina del Rey Special Events

#### 7. Public Comment

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on items that are not on the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the Board. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.

#### 8. Adjournment

#### **PLEASE NOTE**

- 1. ADA ACCOMODATIONS: If you require reasonable accommodations or auxiliary aids and services such as material in alternate format or a sign language interpreter, please contact the ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) Coordinator at (424) 526-7752 (Voice) or (TTY/TDD) users, please call the California Relay Service at 711. The ADA coordinator may be reached by email at <a href="mailto:rstassi@bh.lacounty.gov">rstassi@bh.lacounty.gov</a>.
- 2. The Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors adopted Chapter 2.160 of the Los Angeles Code (Ord. 93-0031 ~ 2 (part), 1993), relating to lobbyists. Any person who seeks support or endorsement from the Design Control Board on any official action must certify that he/she is familiar with the requirements of this ordinance. A copy of the ordinance can be provided prior to the meeting and certification is to be made before or at the meeting.
- 3. Si necesita asistencia para interpretar esta información, llame a este numero: 424-526-7777.

Design Control Board Agenda January 19, 2022 Page 3

4. All materials provided to the Design Control Board Members are available for public review, beginning the Friday prior to the meeting, at <a href="https://beaches.lacounty.gov/design-control-board/">https://beaches.lacounty.gov/design-control-board/</a>. The Department of Beaches and Harbors website also provides all reports and audio files from current and past meetings. Electronic copies of project submittals for Business Items referred to in this agenda will be available online for a two week period from the date of this agenda.